
 

 

      
   

   
    

      
 

 
 


 

 

 

Office  of  the  Inspector G eneral  
U.S.  Department  of  Justice  

Audit of The Office of Justice
 
Programs, Children’s Justice Act
 
Partnerships and Comprehensive
 
Tribal Victim Assistance Grants 
Awarded to the Iowa Tribe of 

Oklahoma, 
Perkins, Oklahoma 

Audit  Division  GR-60-17-005    
 

                   March  2017  



 

 
 

 
  

 
   

   
 

 
 

 
 

  
    

      
   

  
         
   

 
    

   
  

   
    

   

 
 

 
   

      
    

   

      
   

       
       

      
   

   
   

     
 

 
      

  
       


 

 


 

 


 

AUDIT OF THE OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS, CHILDREN’S
 
JUSTICE ACT PARTNERSHIPS AND COMPREHENSIVE TRIBAL
 

VICTIM ASSISTANCE GRANTS AWARDED TO
 
THE IOWA TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA, PERKINS, OKLAHOMA
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
 

The U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ) Office of the Inspector General 
completed an audit of three grants awarded by the Office of Justice Programs 
(OJP), under the Children’s Justice Act Partnerships for Indian Communities 
Program and Comprehensive Tribal Victim Assistance Program to the Iowa Tribe of 
Oklahoma (ITOK) in Perkins, Oklahoma. The ITOK was awarded $1,349,936 under 
Grant Numbers 2012-VI-GX-0006, 2012-VR-GX-0002, and 2015-VR-GX-K058 to 
support the investigation and prosecution of child abuse and the improvement of 
responses to victims of crime. As of August 3, 2016, the ITOK had drawn down 
$842,712 of the total grant funds awarded. 

The objectives of this audit were to determine whether costs claimed under 
the grants were allowable, supported, and in accordance with applicable laws, 
regulations, guidelines, and terms and conditions of the grants; and to determine 
whether the grantee demonstrated adequate progress towards achieving program 
goals and objectives. To accomplish these objectives, we assessed performance in 
the following areas of grant management: program performance, financial 
management, expenditures, budget management and control, drawdowns, and 
federal financial reports. 

As a result of our audit testing, we concluded that the ITOK accomplished all 
but one of the stated goals and objectives.  We found that Objective Number 5 
under Grant Numbers 2012-VI-GX-0006 and 2012-VR-GX-0002, which required the 
development of a Strategic Plan and Logic Model, was nearly complete but was 
missing critical information; therefore, the ITOK included the completion of this 
objective under Grant Number 2015-VR-GX-K058.  From our review, we found that 
ITOK was on schedule to complete this objective as planned. Further, this audit did 
not identify significant concerns regarding the ITOK’s financial reports and progress 
reports. However, we found that the ITOK did not comply with essential grant 
conditions related to budget control and management, use of grant funds, and 
compliance with special conditions. Specifically, the ITOK: (1) transferred funds 
between approved budgeted categories in excess of 10 percent of the total grant 
amount, (2) paid for unbudgeted employee bonuses with grant funds, and 
(3) obligated federal funds prior to release of special conditions which restricted 
expenditures. As a result of these deficiencies, we identified $131,535 in total 
questioned costs. 

Our report contains four recommendations to OJP which are detailed later in 
this report. Our audit objectives, scope, and methodology are discussed in 
Appendix 1 and our Schedule of Dollar-Related Findings appears in Appendix 2. We 

i 



 

 
 

    
  

   
    

   
 

discussed the results of our audit with the ITOK officials and have included their 
comments in the report, as applicable. In addition, we requested a response to our 
draft audit report from ITOK and OJP, and their responses are appended to this 
report as Appendix 3, and 4, respectively. Our analysis of all responses, as well as 
a summary of actions necessary to close the recommendations, can be found in 
Appendix 5 of this report. 

ii 



 

  
 

 
  

 
 

 

 

  

  

   

    

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

   

 

   

     

     

    

        
   

      
   

 


 

 


 

 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 

AUDIT OF THE OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS, CHILDREN’S
 
JUSTICE ACT PARTNERSHIPS AND COMPREHENSIVE TRIBAL
 

VICTIM ASSISTANCE GRANTS AWARDED TO
 
THE IOWA TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA, PERKINS, OKLAHOMA
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

The Grantee..................................................................................................1
 

APPENDIX 3 - IOWA TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA’S RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT REPORT…12
 

APPENDIX 4 - OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAM’S RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT
 

APPENDIX 5 - OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL ANALYSIS AND SUMMARY
 

OIG Audit Approach........................................................................................1
 

Program Performance and Accomplishments...................................................... 2
 

Program Goals and Objectives ................................................................2
 

Required Performance Reports................................................................4
 

Grant Financial Management ...........................................................................5
 

Grant Expenditures ........................................................................................5
 

Personnel Costs ....................................................................................5
 

Indirect Costs.......................................................................................5
 

Budget Management and Control .....................................................................6
 

Compliance with Special Conditions......................................................... 6
 

Drawdowns...................................................................................................7
 

Federal Financial Reports ................................................................................7
 

Conclusion....................................................................................................8
 

Recommendations..........................................................................................8
 

APPENDIX 1 - OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY ................................... 9
 

APPENDIX 2 - SCHEDULE OF DOLLAR-RELATED FINDINGS................................ 11
 

REPORT.................................................................................. 14
 

OF ACTIONS NECESSARY TO CLOSE THE REPORT .......................14
 



 

 
 

  
  
 

  
 

 
 

 
    

      
   

 
 

  

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

     
     
     

      
   

 
  

  
 

  
   

   
 

 
 

 
     

 
   

  
 

 
  

 
    

 
                                                           

  
 


 

 


 

 


 


 


 

AUDIT OF THE OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS, CHILDREN’S
 
JUSTICE ACT PARTNERSHIPS AND COMPREHENSIVE TRIBAL
 

VICTIM ASSISTANCE GRANTS AWARDED TO
 
THE IOWA TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA, PERKINS, OKLAHOMA
 

The U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ) Office of the Inspector General 
completed an audit of three grants awarded by the Office of Justice Programs 
(OJP), under the Children’s Justice Act Partnerships for Indian Communities 
Program and Comprehensive Tribal Victim Assistance Program to the Iowa Tribe of 
Oklahoma (ITOK) in Perkins, Oklahoma. ITOK was awarded three grants totaling 
$1,349,936, as shown in Table 1.1 

Table 1
 

Grants Awarded to the Iowa Tribe of Oklahoma
 

Grant Number 
Grant 
Date 

Project 
Start Date 

Project 
End Date 

Grant 
Amount 

2012-VI-GX-0006 09/27/12 10/01/12 09/30/16 $450,000 
2012-VR-GX-0002 09/27/12 10/01/12 12/30/15 $449,988 
2015-VR-GX-K058 09/16/15 10/01/15 09/30/18 $449,948 

Total: $1,349,936 
Source: Award Documents 

Funding through the Children’s Justice Act Partnerships for Indian 
Communities supports the investigation and prosecution of child abuse, especially 
child sexual abuse and comprehensive and coordinated multidisciplinary responses 
to child abuse victims and their families in ways that are culturally competent and 
trauma-informed, and the Comprehensive Tribal Victim Assistance Grant Program 
supports tribal program responses to victims of crime, their families, and 
communities and provides trauma-informed, culturally competent holistic services. 

The Grantee 

The ITOK is located on the Iowa Reservation in Perkins, Oklahoma. The 
ITOK has over 800 members within the tribal jurisdiction of Payne, Oklahoma, 
Lincoln, and Logan counties. The mission of the Iowa Nation is to improve the 
economic and social quality of life for tribal members and the adjacent 
communities. 

OIG Audit Approach 

The objectives of this audit were to determine whether costs claimed 
under the grants were allowable, supported, and in accordance with applicable 

1 Differences in totals throughout the report are due to rounding (the sum of individual 
numbers prior to rounding may differ from the sum of the individual numbers rounded). 

1 



 

 
 

   
  

     
    

 
    

 

        
    

 
 

      
     

      
   

 
   

      
  

   
 

 
 

   
   

    
       

   
  

 
 

 

    
 

  
  

 
 

  
 

 
   

 
 

 

	 

	 


 

laws, regulations, guidelines, and terms and conditions of the grants; and to 
determine whether the grantee demonstrated adequate progress towards 
achieving the program goals and objectives. To accomplish these objectives, we 
assessed performance in the following areas of grant management: program 
performance, financial management, expenditures, budget management and 
control, drawdowns, and federal financial reports. 

We tested compliance with what we consider to be the most important 
conditions of the grants. The OJP Financial Guide, the 2015 DOJ Grants Financial 
Guide, and the award documents contain the primary criteria we applied during 
the audit. 

The results of our analysis are discussed in detail later in this report. 
Appendix 1 contains additional information on this audit’s objectives, scope, and 
methodology. The Schedule of Dollar-Related Findings appears in Appendix 2. 
We discussed the results of our audit with the ITOK officials and have included 
their comments in the report, as applicable.  In addition, we requested a 
response to our draft audit report from the ITOK and OJP, and their responses 
are appended to this report as Appendix 3 and 4, respectively. Our analysis of 
all responses, as well as a summary of actions necessary to close the 
recommendations can be found in Appendix 5 of this report. 

Program Performance and Accomplishments 

We reviewed required performance reports and grant documentation, and 
interviewed grantee officials to determine whether the ITOK demonstrated 
adequate progress towards achieving the program goals and objectives. We also 
reviewed the progress reports to determine if the required reports were accurate. 
Finally, we reviewed ITOK’s compliance with the special conditions identified in the 
grant documentation. 

Program Goals and Objectives 

For Grant Number 2012-VI-GX-0006, the goals were to develop, establish, and 
operate programs that: (1) provide comprehensive and coordinated 
multidisciplinary responses to child abuse victims and their families; and 
(2) provide trauma-informed, culturally competent holistic services to child abuse 
victims and their families. In order to achieve these goals, the ITOK established 
the following objectives: 

1.	 Improve the investigation, and overall handling of cases of child abuse, child 
sexual abuse, and severe physical abuse. 

2.	 Identify the critical needs of children who are victims of child abuse, child 
sexual abuse, and severe physical abuse and provide culturally competent 
comprehensive victim assistance services. 

2 



 

 
 

   
 

 
 

   
  

 
 

  
 

    
 

 
  

     
 

    
   

 
 

   
 

 
   

 
 

     
  

 
 

   
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
   

  
 

   
 

 

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 
 

 

	 


 

3.	 Establish multidisciplinary teams and provide training in order to reinforce 
protocols for reporting, investigating, and prosecuting child abuse and 
neglect. 

4.	 Work collaboratively with a technical assistance provider and other grantees 
to establish effective data collection mechanisms to measure the 
effectiveness of these programs and share promising practices in ways that 
will provide other tribal communities with the tools to implement these 
practices in their own communities. 

5.	 Develop a Strategic and Logic Model to: set priorities, allocate resources, 
and determine the best direction for the program’s future. 

For Grant Number 2012-VR-GX-0002, the goals were to develop or enhance 
and sustain a comprehensive victim assistance program that: (1) provides 
comprehensive multi-disciplinary responses to victims of crime, their families, and 
community; and (2) provides trauma-informed, culturally competent holistic 
services to victims of crime, family, and community. Specifically, the ITOK 
established the following objectives to meet these goals: 

1.	 Work collaboratively with community and key stakeholders to achieve a 
victim-centered response when crimes occur. 

2.	 Work collaboratively with community and key stakeholders to achieve a 
victim-centered response to prevent re-victimization. 

3.	 Work collaboratively with community and key stakeholders to increase 
awareness of program services and the impact of crime through training, 
community events, and media outlets. 

4.	 Identify critical needs of crime victims and gaps in the local community. 

5.	 Develop a Strategic Plan and Logic Model to set priorities, allocate resources, 
and determine the best direction for the programs future. 

6.	 Implement the enhanced program as enumerated in the Strategic Plan and 
Logic Model. 

7.	 Establish data collection procedures to measure the implementation and 
impact of the program. 

8.	 Document promising practices so they may be shared and potentially
 
replicated in other communities nationwide.
 

9.	 Work collaboratively with a technical assistance provider and other grantees 
throughout the life of the project. 

3 



 

 
 

   
 

 
    

  
 

    
 

 
    
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
    

  
 

   
 

 
   

     
     

      
   

    
   

 
 

  
 

      
  

 

      
   

  
 

 

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 
 

 

	 


 

Finally, for Grant Number 2015-VR-GX-K058, the goals were to develop or 
enhance and sustain a comprehensive victim assistance program that:  (1) provides 
comprehensive multi-disciplinary responses to victims of crime, their families, and 
community; and (2) provides trauma-informed, culturally competent holistic 
services to victims of crime, family, and community. 

1.	 Work collaboratively with community and key stakeholders to achieve a 
victim-centered response when crimes occur. 

2.	 Identify critical needs of crime victims and gaps in the local community. 

3.	 Develop a Strategic Plan and Logic Model to set priorities, allocate resources, 
and determine the best direction for the program’s future. 

4.	 Implement the enhanced program as enumerated in the Strategic Plan and 
Logic Model. 

5.	 Establish data collection procedures to measure the implementation and 
impact of the program. 

6.	 Document promising practices so they may be shared and potentially
 
replicated in other communities nationwide.
 

7.	 Work collaboratively with a technical assistance provider and other grantees 
throughout the life of the project. 

Based on our review, the ITOK accomplished its stated goals and objectives 
except Objective Number 5 for Grant Numbers 2012-VI-GX-0006 and 
2012-VR-GX-0002. We found that the ITOK did not fully complete the development 
of a Strategic Plan and Logic Model. However, according to the ITOK officials, since 
this objective was nearly complete but was missing some critical information, it was 
moved to Grant Number 2015-VR-GX-K058, and is on schedule to be completed as 
planned. We make no recommendation concerning the achievement of goals and 
objectives. 

Required Performance Reports 

According to the OJP Financial Guide and the 2015 DOJ Grants Financial 
Guide, the funding recipient should ensure that valid and auditable source 
documentation is available to support all data collected for each performance 
measure specified in the program solicitation.  In order to verify the information in 
the progress reports, we selected a sample of four performance measures from the 
two most recent progress reports submitted for each grant for a total sample size of 
24.  We then traced the items to supporting documentation maintained by the 
ITOK. 

4
 



 

 
 

  
   

 
 

  
 

      
 

     
   

  
  

    
   

  
 

   
  

 
 

 
 

   
   

  
    

 
  

 
  

   
  

 
 

  
   

     
 

   
 

 
 

 

  
    


 

Based on our progress report testing, we did not identify any instances where 
the accomplishments described in the required reports did not match the supporting 
documentation. 

Grant Financial Management 

According to the OJP Financial Guide and the 2015 DOJ Grants Financial 
Guide, all grant recipients and subrecipients are required to establish and maintain 
adequate accounting systems and financial records and to accurately account for 
funds awarded to them. To assess the ITOK’s financial management of the grants 
covered by this audit, we conducted interviews with key personnel and financial 
staff, examined policies and procedures, and inspected award documents to 
determine whether the ITOK adequately safeguards the grant funds we audited. 
We also reviewed the ITOK’s Single Audit Report for 2015 to identify internal 
control weaknesses and significant non-compliance issues related to federal awards. 
Finally, we performed testing in the areas that were relevant for the management 
of this grant, as discussed throughout this report. 

Based on our review, we did not identify significant concerns related to grant 
financial management, other than the issues described below. 

Grant Expenditures 

For Grant Numbers 2012-VI-GX-0006, 2012-VR-GX-0002, and 
2015-VR-GX-K058, the ITOK’s approved budget categories included personnel, 
fringe benefits, travel, supplies, contractual, other, and indirect costs. We reviewed 
documentation and accounting records, and performed verification testing related 
to grant expenditures. The following sections describe the results of that testing. 

Direct Costs 

To determine whether costs charged to the grants were allowable, supported, 
and properly allocated in compliance with grant requirements, we tested a sample 
of 95 transactions totaling $79,211. 

Based on our review of the 95 transactions, we did not identify any 
significant issues related to direct costs.  However, in reviewing the general ledger, 
we observed unbudgeted bonuses were paid to employees with funds from Grant 
Numbers 2012-VI-GX-0006 and 2012-VR-GX-0002 in the amount of $1,780. As a 
result, we questioned $1,780 as unallowable.  We recommend OJP remedy the 
$1,780 and ensure the ITOK implements policies and procedures to ensure only 
budgeted expenses are paid with grant funds. 

Indirect Costs 

Indirect costs are costs of an organization that are not readily assignable to a 
particular project, but are necessary to the operation of the organization and the 
performance of the project. We evaluated all indirect costs for each grant 

5 



 

 
 

  
   

 
 

 
 

      
  

   
  

 
  

   
 

 
   

       
   

   
   

 
     

 
 

 
  

   
  

 
 

      
   
   

    
    

    
 

  
   
  

 
   

  
 


 

comparing the budget and negotiated indirect cost rate with actual indirect costs 
charged to the grants.  We did not identify any significant issues related to indirect 
costs. 

Budget Management and Control 

According to the OJP Financial Guide and the 2015 DOJ Grants Financial 
Guide, the recipient is responsible for establishing and maintaining an adequate 
accounting system, which includes the ability to compare actual expenditures or 
outlays with budgeted amounts for each grant.  Additionally, the grant recipient 
must initiate a Grant Adjustment Notice (GAN) for a budget modification that 
reallocates funds among budget categories if the proposed cumulative change is 
greater than 10 percent of the total grant amount. 

We compared grant expenditures to the approved budgets to determine 
whether the ITOK transferred funds among budget categories in excess of 10 
percent. We found that for Grant Number 2012-VI-GX-0006, the ITOK had 
transferred funds in excess of the 10 percent allowable without authorization from 
OJP resulting in questioned costs of $718. We recommend that OJP remedy the 
$718 in questioned costs and ensure the ITOK implements policies and procedures 
to ensure a GAN is obtained prior to the modification of the approved budget for 
proposed cumulative changes greater than 10 percent of the total grant amount. 

Compliance with Special Conditions 

Special conditions are the terms and conditions that are included with the 
awards.  We evaluated the special conditions for each of the grants and selected a 
judgmental sample of the requirements that are significant to performance under 
the grants and are not addressed in another section of this report.  We evaluated 
two special conditions from each grant relating to spending restrictions that must 
be released by OJP with a GAN prior to the grantee expending, obligating, or 
drawing down funds. 

We identified three instances where the ITOK was not in compliance with the 
special conditions. For Grant Number 2012-VI-GX-0006, we found that the ITOK 
expended $33,203 prior to the GAN issued on February 6, 2013, which removed 
Special Condition Number 23.  This special condition required the recipient not to 
obligate, expend, or draw down funds until the Office of the Chief Financial Officer 
approved the budget and budget narrative for the grant. 

For Grant Number 2012-VR-GX-0002, we found that the ITOK expended 
$16,444 prior to the GAN issued on February 6, 2013, which removed Special 
Condition Number 23.  This special condition required the recipient not to obligate, 
expend, or draw down funds until application documentation verifying the 
recipient’s compliance with the Comprehensive Tribal Victim Assistance Program 
had been submitted to the Office for Victims of Crime. 

6 



 

 
 

   
      

   
    
 

 
   

   
   

  
 

 
 

      
  

    
   

   
   

  
 

 
 

  
    

   
 

     
 

   
 

 
 

 
      

  
    

    
      

 
 

  
 

 

                                                           
   

 


 

Lastly, for Grant Number 2015-VR-GX-K058, we found that the ITOK had 
expended $79,391 prior to the GAN issued on September 16, 2016, which removed 
Special Condition Number 41.  This special condition required the recipient not to 
obligate, expend, or draw down any funds under the grant until a revised program 
narrative that removed reference to Purpose Area 8. 

Based on our review, we questioned $129,037 in unallowable costs related to 
non-compliance with special conditions. We recommend that OJP remedy the 
$129,037 in unallowable costs and ensure the ITOK implements policies and 
procedures to ensure compliance with grant special conditions. 

Drawdowns 

According to the OJP Financial Guide and the 2015 DOJ Grants Financial 
Guide, an adequate accounting system should be established to maintain 
documentation to support all receipts of federal funds. If, at the end of the grant 
award, recipients have drawn down funds in excess of federal expenditures, unused 
funds must be returned to the awarding agency. According to ITOK management, 
the drawdown request is prepared by its contracted accounting firm based on the 
monthly actual expenditures. During this audit, we did not identify significant 
deficiencies related to the recipient’s process for developing drawdown requests. 

To assess whether the ITOK managed grant receipts in accordance with 
federal requirements, we compared the total amount reimbursed to the total 
expenditures in the accounting records.  As of August 3, 2016, the ITOK had drawn 
down $842,712 of the total grant funds awarded. Grant Number 2015-VR-GX-K058 
did not have any drawdowns at the time of our site work, but subsequently drew 
down $118,725 as of January 12, 2017. For Grant Numbers 2012-VI-GX-0006 and 
2012-VR-GX-0002, we determined that the cumulative drawdowns generally 
matched the accounting records with minor differences we viewed as immaterial. 
Therefore, we make no recommendations concerning drawdowns. 

Federal Financial Reports 

According to the OJP Financial Guide and the 2015 DOJ Grants Financial 
Guide, recipients shall report the actual expenditures and unliquidated obligations 
incurred for the reporting period on each financial report as well as cumulative 
expenditures.  To determine whether the ITOK submitted accurate FFRs, we 
compared the four most recent reports to the ITOK’s accounting records for each 
grant.2 

We determined that quarterly and cumulative expenditures for the reports 
reviewed matched the accounting records. 

2 Grant 2015-VR-GX-K058 had only three FFRs at the time of our testing, so we selected all 
three. 

7 



 

 
 

 
 

    
  
     

   
   

    
  

 
   

     
      

 
 

 
 

 
 

    
 

 
   

 
 

   
   

 
    

 
 

 
   

 
 

    
 

  
 

   
 

 

	 
 

 

	 

	 

	 

	 

	 


 

Conclusion 

As a result of our testing, we conclude that the ITOK demonstrated adequate 
progress towards achieving the grants’ stated goals and objectives.  We did not 
identify significant issues regarding the ITOK’s financial reports and progress 
reports.  However, we found that the ITOK did not comply with essential grant 
conditions related to budget control and management, use of grant funds, and 
compliance with special conditions. Specifically, the ITOK:  (1) transferred funds 
between approved budget categories in excess of 10 percent of the total grant 
amount, (2) paid for unbudgeted employee bonuses out of grant funds, and 
(3) obligated federal funds prior to release of special conditions which restricted 
expenditures. As a result of these deficiencies, we identified $131,535 in total 
questioned costs. We provide four recommendations to OJP to address these 
deficiencies. 

Recommendations 

We recommend that OJP: 

1.	 Remedy $131,535 in unallowable questioned costs associated with the
 
following issues:
 

a.	 Remedy $1,780 in grant reimbursements expended on personnel bonuses 
that were not in the approved budget. 

b. Remedy $718 in grant reimbursements expended which exceeded the 
10 percent allowable transfer between approved budget categories. 

c.	 Remedy $129,037 in grant reimbursements expended prior to release of 
special conditions which limited obligating, expending, or drawing down 
grant funds. 

2.	 Ensure that the ITOK implements appropriate policies and procedures to 
ensure grants funds are expended on allowable costs only. 

3.	 Ensure that the ITOK implements appropriate policies and procedures to 
ensure transfers between approved budget categories do not exceed 10 
percent of the total grant amount. 

4.	 Ensure that the ITOK implements appropriate policies and procedures to 
ensure compliance with grant special conditions. 

8
 



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

    
   

   
    

     
    

  
  

 
  

   
  
   

 
 

    
 

      
 

  
  

   
   

   
  

  
 

 
     

 
     

 
  

 
        

  
  

 
    

    
      


 

APPENDIX 1 


OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 

The objectives of this audit were to determine whether costs claimed under 
the grants were allowable, supported, and in accordance with applicable laws, 
regulations, guidelines, and terms and conditions of the grants; and to determine 
whether the grantee demonstrated adequate progress towards achieving the 
program goals and objectives. To accomplish these objectives, we assessed 
performance in the following areas of grant management: program performance, 
financial management, expenditures, budget management and control, drawdowns, 
and federal financial reports. 

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with Generally Accepted 
Government Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable 
basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe 
that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and 
conclusions based on our audit objectives. 

This was an audit of Office of Justice Programs grants awarded to the Iowa 
Tribe of Oklahoma (ITOK) under the Children’s Justice Act Partnerships for Indian 
Communities Program and the Comprehensive Tribal Victim Assistance Program. 
The ITOK was awarded $1,349,936 under Grant Numbers 2012-VI-GX-0006, 
2012-VR-GX-0002, and 2015-VR-GX-K058 to support the investigation and 
prosecution of child abuse and the improvement of responses to victims of crime. 
As of August 3, 2016, the ITOK had drawn down $842,712 of the total grant funds 
awarded. Our audit concentrated on, but was not limited to September 27, 2012, 
the award date for Grant Numbers 2012-VI-GX-0006 and 2012-VR-GX-0002, 
through August 26, 2016. Grant Number 2012-VR-GX-0002 was administratively 
closed July 7, 2016.  Grant Number 2015-VR-GX-K058 had expenditures but did 
not have drawdowns as of August 3, 2016. 

To accomplish our objectives, we tested compliance with what we consider to 
be the most important conditions of the ITOK’s activities related to the audited 
grants.  We performed sample-based audit testing for grant expenditures including 
payroll, fringe benefit charges, indirect costs, financial reports, and progress 
reports.  In this effort, we employed a judgmental sampling design to obtain broad 
exposure to numerous facets of the grants reviewed.  This non-statistical sample 
design did not allow projection of the test results to the universe from which the 
samples were selected. The OJP Financial Guide, the 2015 DOJ Grant Financial 
Guide, and the award documents contain the primary criteria we applied during the 
audit. 

During our audit, we obtained information from OJP’s Grants Management 
System, as well as the ITOK’s accounting system specific to the management of 
DOJ funds during the audit period. We did not test the reliability of those systems 

9
 



 

 
 

   
 


 

as a whole, therefore any findings identified involving information from those 
systems was verified with documentation from other sources. 

10
 



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 


 

 

Page 

5
 

6
 
6
 

 
 
 

  

  

                                                           
           

        
           

     

 
 


 

APPENDIX 2
 

SCHEDULE OF DOLLAR-RELATED FINDINGS 

  
  

   
  
             
       
     

      
  

    
  

    
 




Description Amount 

Questioned Costs3: 

Unallowable Employee Bonuses $ 1,780 
Transfers Between Budget Categories Exceeding 10% 718 
Premature Spending 129,037 

Unallowable Costs $ 131,535


Net Questioned Costs $ 131,535 

TOTAL DOLLAR-RELATED FINDINGS $ 131,535 

3 Questioned Costs are expenditures that do not comply with legal, regulatory, or 
contractual requirements, or are not supported by adequate documentation at the time of the audit, 
or are unnecessary or unreasonable.  Questioned costs may be remedied by offset, waiver, recovery 
of funds, or the provision of supporting documentation. 

11 



APPENDIX 3 


IOWA TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA RESPONSE 

TO THE DRAFT REPORT4 


Iowa Tribe of Oklahoma 
.335586 E. 750 Rd . 
Perkins, Oklahoma 74059-:5266 
(-405) 547-2402 

February 21, 2017 

David M. Sheeren 


Regional Audit Manager 


Denver Regional Audit Office 


Office of the Inspector General 


U.S. Department of Just ice 


1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 1500 


Denver, Colorado 80230 


Dear Mr. Sheeren, 

Please see the Iowa Tribe of Oklahoma's audit responses and corrective action plan regarding Grant 

Numbers 2012-VI-GX-0006, 2012-VR-GX-0002, and 201SNR-GX-K058. 

Please let us know if you need any additional information. We look forward to working with you in 

correcting these findings. 

Sincerely, 

;fd/JJ _ 
80bby~e;7" 
Chairman 

4 Attachments referenced in this response were not included in the final report. 

12 



 

 
 

 
  


 

Iowa Tribe of Oklahoma 
Audit Responses/corrective Action Plan 

Department 0 Justice Draft Report 

Findings Page Amount Resolution 
Agency 

Recommendations Corrective Action Plan 

8 1,780.00 DOJ Tribal Response: 

The Iowa Tribe concurs with the finding. 

This was an accounting posting erro r. 

The current payroll process policy is to not pay 
bonuses from grant funds. The policy will be 
updated to require additional monitoring to 
confirm bonus payments will not be paid from 
grant funds. 
See Attachment 1 

Unallowable 
Employee 
Bonuses 

Ensure that the ITOK 
implements appropriate 
policies and procedures to 
ensure grants funds are 
expended on allowable 
costs only . 

Transfers 
Between 
Budget 
Categories 
Exceeding 10%

8 718.00 DOJ Tribal Response: 

The Iowa Tribe concurs with the finding. 
The Tribe experienced personnel changes 
during the tenure of this grant. The Director 
prepared the budget and no cost extension 
and submitted the information on GMS. This 
information is supported bye-mails 
documenting the budget was received by the 
ove Victim Justice Program Specialist. The 
Tribe cannot verify that the budget was 
submitted in the GAN for the no cost 
extension, however, the one year no cost 
extension was approved. (See attached e-
mails for communications between director 
and OVC Program Specialist.) 
See Attachment 2 

Ensure that the ITOK 
implements appropriate 
policies and procedures to 
ensure transfers between 
approved budget 
categories do not exceed 
10 percent of the total 
grant amount. 

 

Premature 
Spending 

8 129,037.00 DOJ 

Ensure that the ITOK 
implements appropriate 
policies and procedures to 
ensure compliance with 
Qrant special conditions. 

Tribal Response: 
The Iowa Tribe concurs with the find ing. 
The Tribe has adopted Policy & Procedure: 
Compliance Review for Grants and Contracts 
#A.C16-01 which requires systematic review of 
grant conditions and expenditures. 
Additiona lly, the Tribe will adopt a policy and 
procedure requi ring comp liance review for all 
grant special conditions. The Tribe did not 
draw down funds unt il all special conditions 
were met. 
See Attachment 3 

13
 



 

 
 

  
 

   
 

 


 

APPENDIX 4 

OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS RESPONSE 
TO THE DRAFT REPORT 

14
 

lI_/oj. U.s. DDeplnmen1 epartmC!nt of of Jutic:e JI1511u 

Office Ojfi~ of of Justice Jus/ice PrPrograms ograms 

OfficOJf1ce e of of AutiitAudit, , A,fsessment, As.ussment, and and MOlwMalUJgenum( gement 

WaUlW.U.II .. /n .. "...,"".. ncOOC . 2()jJI MJJI 

M~AR AR -- 1 1 202017 11 

MMEEMORANDUM MORANDUM TO: TO: DDaavid vid MM. . Sheeren Sh~ren 

RRegional egional AudAudiit t MMWlIlgcr anager 
DenDenver ver RegRegiioonnal al AudAudit it Office Office 
Offke Off.ce of o fthe the Inspector Inspector GGeneral eneral 

FROMFROM: : Ra1pRa1phE.~....., h E.~ ....., ~ ~ 
DiDirect~ rcc~ 

SSUBUBJJ ECTECT: : Response Response to to the the Draft Draft. Audit Audit Report, Report, A Audil wit 0/ oflhe the Office Office of a/ JusJusttice ice 
ProgramsPrograms, , OffiOfficce/or e/ or VVictims ictims a/Co/Crlme, rime, CChildren hl/dren 's 's.luslice .Justice AAcl ct 
PartnerParhrersshiphipsfor s/or Indian Indian Communities Communities Program Program and and 
Comprehensive Comprehensive Tribal Tribal Victim Vlclim AAssssls/stanc/ance e PrProgram ogram GrantGrants s 
Awarded Awarded tto o the Ihe IIowa owa TrTribe ibe o/Oklahoma. a/Oklahoma. PPerkinserkins. . OOklahoma A:lahoma 

ThThiis s memorandum memorandum is is in in reference reference to to your your corresponcorrespondencedence, , dated dated January January 331, 1, 20201717, , transtransmittinmitting g 
tthe he abovabove-referenced e-referenced draft draft audit audit report report for for the the IIowa owa TTriribe be of of OOklahoma klahoma ((ITITOK)OK). . We We consiconsider der 
the the subject subject reporeport rt resolved resolved anand d request request writtwritten en acceptancacceptance e of of ththiis s action fICtion from from your your officeoffice. . 

The The draft draft report report contains contains four four recommrecommendations endations and and S$ 1J3I,5J31,535 S iin n questioned questioned costs. costs. ThThe c 
follofollowing wing is is the the OffiOffice ce of of JmrtiJumice ce PPrograms' rograms' (O(OJJPP) ) analysis analysis of of ththe e draft draft audit audit reporeport rt 
recommendations. recommendations. For For case case ofrcvicw, of review, the the recommerecommenndations dations are are restated restated in in bold bold and and are are 
followed followed bby y OJP's OJP's response. response. 

I. I. We W e recrecommend ommend that that OJP DJP remedy remedy $$113311,535 ,535 in in ununaallollowwablable e ququestioned estioned costcost! ! 
assoeassociated iated with with tbe tbe following following issm uues: n: 

aI. . RemedRemedy y $$11,7,780 80 in in gragrant nt reimbureimburursemmeennts t! elespended pended on on pepersonnel rsonnel bonubonnses ses 
that that wewere re not uot in in the the approved approved hudbudggeet, t. 

OJP OJP agrees agrees with with thithis s sub-part sub-part of of the tbc recommendation. recommendation. We We wiwill ll coordinate coordinate with with 
the the ITOK JTOK 1t0 o remedremedy y the the $$1 1,7,780 &0 in in questioned questioned coscosts, ts, rerelated lated tto o reireimbumburrsemesemennts ts 
exexpended pended oon n pcniOnncl personnel bonuses bonuses for for sstaff taff tthat hai wc:were re nonot t iinclnclududed ed iin n the the approved approved 
budgets budgets ffor or Award Award NumNumbers bers 20201122-V-VII-OX-GX-0006 -0006 and and 2201012·VR-OX-00022-VR-OX-OOO2. . 

 



 

 
 

b. b. Remedy Remedy S71 5718 S in in grant grant rcimbunements reimbunemenls expended expended which which exceeded exceeded the tbe 10 10 
percent percent allowable allowable transfer transfer bbetween etween appNlved approved budget budget categories. categories. 

OJP OJp agrees agrees with with this this sub-part sub-part of of the the recommerecommendation. ndation. We We will will coordinate coordinate with with 
the the ITOK IIOK to to rcmedy remedy the the $$718 718 in in questioned questioned costs, costs, related related to to eexcesxcess s and and 
unapproved unapproved budget budget adjustments adjustments that that were were charged charged 10 to Award Award Numbc:r Number 
2012-VI-GX-0006. 20l2-Yl-GX-0006. 

e. c. Remooy Remedy S129,037 5129,037 in in grant grant reimbursements reimbunements expended expended prior prior to to release release of of 
special special eonditiom conditions which which limited limited obligating, ubligating. expending. upending. or or drawing drawing down down 
grant grant fund fund ... ... 

OJP OJP agrees agrees with with this this sub-part sub-part of of the the recommendation. recommendation. We We will will coordinate coordinate with with 
the the lTOK ITOK to to remedy remedy the the $129,037 $129,037 in in questioned questioned costs, costs, rerelated lated to to reimbursements reimbursements 
in in violation violation of of award award special special conditions, conditions, which which were were charged charged 10 to Award Award Numbers Numbers 
202012NI-GX-0006, 12-VI·GX·0006, 2012-VR-OX-OO02, 2012·VR-QX-0002, and and 2015-YR-.(}X20l5-VR-.QX-K058. -K058. 

2. 2. We We recommend recommend that tbat OJP OJP ensure ensure that that the tbe IIOK ITOK implements implements appropriate appropriate policiCll policie5 
and and procedures procedures to to ensure ensure grant grant funds funds are are expended expended on on allowable allowable costs COlts only. only. 

OJP OJP agrees agrees with with this this recommendationrecommendation. . We We will will coordinate coordinate with with the the TTOK ITOK to to obtain obtain a a 
copy copy ofofwrittcn writtcn policies policies and and procedures, procedures, developed developed and and implemented, implemented, to to ensure ensure Federal Fedeml 
award award funds funds are are only only expended expended on on allowable allowable costs. costs. 

33. . We We recommend recommend that that OJP OJP ensure ensure that that the the ITOK ITOK implements implements appropriate appropriate policies policies 
and and procedures procedures to to ensure ellllUTe trandel'S transfers between between approved approved budget budget cat~oriC.'l eat~oriel do do not not 
exceed exceed 10 10 percent percent ofthe oftbe total total grant graDt amouDt. amount. 

OJP OJP agrees agrees with with this this recommendation. recommendation. Wc Wc will will coordinate coordinate with with ththe e ITOK ITOK 10 to obtain obtain II a 
copy copy of ofwritlewritten n policies policies and and procedures, procedures, developed developed and and implemented, implemented, to to eemoure nsure transfers transfers 
between between approved approved budge! budget categories ca!egorie.~ do do no! not exceed exceed 10 10 percent percent of ofthc the total total award award amount. amount. 

4. 4. We We recommend recommend tbat that OJP OJP en,ure ensure tbat tbat tbe the ITOK ITOK implements implements approprillte approprillte policies policies 
and and procedures procedures to to ensure ensure complil1lnce compliance with with grant grant speci.1 special conditions. conditions. 

OJP OJP agrees agrees with with this this recommendatrecommendation. ion. We We will will coordinate coordinate with with the the ITOK ITOK to to obtain obtain a a 
copy copy or or wriuen written policies policies and and procedures, procedures, developed developed and and implemented, implemented, to to ensure ensure 
adherence adherence tto o Federal Federal award award specspecial ial condconditions. itions. 

2 


 

2 

15
 



 

 
 

 

We We appreciate appreciate the the opportunity opportunity to to review review and and oomment comment on on the the draft draft audit audit report. report. If If you you 
nave bave any any questions questions or or require require addltional addltional infonnation, infonnation, please please oontact contact JeJeffery ffery A. A. Haley, Haley, 
Deputy Deputy Director, Director, Audit Audit and and RReview eview Division, Division, on on (202) (202) 616-2936. 616-2936. 

Cl;: cc: Maureen MaUICcn A. A. Hcnncbcrg Hcnncbcrg 
Deputy Deputy Assistant Assistant Anomey Attorney General General 

for for Operations Operations and and Managcment Managcment 

Lara LaI1lAllen Allen 
Senior Senior Policy Policy Advisor Advisor 
Office Office of of the the Assistant Assistant Attorney Attorney General General 

leffery Jeffery A. A. HalHaley ey 
Deputy Deputy Director, Director, Audit Audit and and RevReview iew Division Division 
Office Office of of Audit, Audit, Assessment Assessment and and Management Management 

Marilyn Marilyn Roberts Roberts 
Acting Acting Director Director 
Office Office for for Victims Victims ofCrimc ofCrimc 

Allison Allison TTurkel urkel 
Deputy Deputy Director Director 
Office Office for for Victims Victims of of Crime Crime 

Kathrina Kathrina Peterson Peterson 
Acting Acting Deputy Deputy Director Director 
Officc Officc for for Victims Victims of of Crime Crime 

James James Simonson Simonson 
Associate Associate Director Director for for Operations Operations 
Office Office for for Victims Victims of of Crime Crime 

Susan Susan Williams Williams 
Associate Associate Director Director 
Officc Office for for Victims Victims of of Crime Crime 

Tanya Tanya Miller Miller 
Victim Victim JustiJustice ce Program Program Specialist Specialist 
Office Office for for Victims Victims of of Crime Crime 

Kareem Kareem Izlar-MathIzlar-Mathis is 
Victim Victim Justice Justice Program Program Specialist Specialist 
OfficOffice e for for Victims Victims ofCrimc ofCrimc 

3 


 

3 

16
 



 

 
 

 
 
  

4 


 

ce: tt: Charles Charles E. E. Moses Moses 
Deputy Deputy General General Counsel Counsel 

Silas Silas VV. . Darden Darden 
Director Director 
Office Office of of Communications Communications 

Leigh Leigh A. A. Benda Benda 
Chief Chief Financial Financial Officer Officer 

Christal Christal McNMcNeil-Wright ei!-Wright 
Associate Associate Chief Chief Financial Financial Officer Officer 
Grants Grants Financial Financial Management Management Division Division 
Office Office of of ththe e ChiChieef f Financial Financial Officer Officer 

loanne Joannc M. M. Suttington Suttington 
Associate Associate Chief Chief Financial Financial Officer Officer 
Finance, Finance, Accounting, Accounting, !llld Hlld Analysis Analysis Division Division 
Office Office of of the the Chief Chief Financial rinancial Officer Officer 

1leny eny Conty Conty 
Assistant Assistant ChiChief ef Financial Financial Officer Officer 
Grants Grants FiFinancial nancial Managcment Managcmcnt DivisDivision ion 
Office Office of of the the CChief hief Financial Financial Officer Officer 

Alex Alex Rosario Rosario 
Assistanl Assistant Chief Chief Financial Financial Officer Officer 
Finance, Finance, Accounting, Accounting, and and Analysis Analysis Division Division 
Office Office of of the the Chief ChiefFinaneiai Financial Officer Officer 

Aida Aida Brumme Brumme 
Manager, Manager, Evaluation Evaluation and and Oversight Oversight Branch Branch 
Grants Granls Financial Financial ManagemenManagement t Division Division 
Office Office of ofthe the ChiefFinancial ChiefFinancial Officer Officer 

RRicichard hard P. P. Theis Theis 
Assistant Assistant Director, Director, Audit Audit Liaison Liaison Gronp Group 
IntInternal emal RReview eview and and Evaluation Evaluation Offitt Office 
1ustice Justice Management Management Division Division 

QlOJP P Exttutive Executive Secretariat Secretariat 
Control Control Number Number 11'2017020109241T20170201092434 34 

4 

17
 



 

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

  
  

    
 

    
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

 
    

   
 

   
 

 
 

    
  

 
 

     
 
 

 
 

 
  

  

    
 

  
    

 
   


 

 


 

	 
 

 

	 

	 


 

APPENDIX 5 

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL
 
ANALYSIS AND SUMMARY OF ACTIONS
 

NECESSARY TO CLOSE THE REPORT
 

The OIG provided a draft of this audit report to OJP and the ITOK.  The 
ITOK’s response is incorporated in Appendix 3 and OJP’s response is incorporated in 
Appendix 4 of this final report. In response to our draft audit report, OJP concurred 
with our recommendations, and as a result, the status of the audit report is 
resolved. The following provides the OIG analysis of the response and summary of 
actions necessary to close the report. 

Analysis of ITOK/OJP Response 

Recommendations for OJP: 

1.	 We recommend that OJP remedy $135,535 in questioned costs
 
associated with the following issues:
 

a. Remedy $1,780 in grant reimbursements expended on personnel 
bonuses that were not in the approved budget. 

b.	 Remedy $718 in grant reimbursements expended which exceeded 
the 10 percent allowable transfer between approved budget 
categories. 

c.	 Remedy $129,037 in grant reimbursements expended prior to 
release of special conditions which limited obligating, expending, 
or drawing down grant funds. 

Resolved. OJP concurred with our recommendation.  OJP stated in its 
response it would coordinate with ITOK to remedy the $135,535 in 
questioned costs related to unbudgeted bonuses, exceeding the 10 percent 
allowable transfer limit, and reimbursements in violation of special 
conditions. 

The ITOK concurred with our recommendation and stated in its response it 
would generate policies and procedures to address the individual issues.  The 
ITOK also stated that, in reference to the $718 which exceeded the 
10 percent allowable transfer between approved budget categories, it had 
submitted a revised budget with a no cost extension request that is 
supported in emails; however, it cannot verify the budget was submitted in 
the GAN. In relation to the $129,037 in questioned costs, ITOK stated that it 
had not drawn down funds before all special conditions were met.  However, 
we note that according to ITOK’s accounting records, it incurred expenditures 

18
 



 

 
 

 
      

  
 

  
    

 
  

 
 

 
      

 
 

  
 

  
  

  
 

   
 

 
  

 
  

 
 

     
 

 

 
 

  
 

  
 

   
 

 
 


 

 




	 

	 


 

prior to meeting those conditions, which was a violation of the special
 
conditions in effect. As a result, we do not have evidence that ITOK
 
allowably incurred those costs.   


This recommendation can be closed when we receive documentation that the 
$135,535 in questioned costs has been remedied. 

2.	 We recommend that OJP ensure that the ITOK implements 
appropriate policies and procedures to ensure grant funds are 
expended on allowable costs only. 

Resolved. OJP concurred with our recommendation. OJP stated in its 
response it will coordinate with the ITOK to obtain a copy of written policies 
and procedures, developed and implemented, to ensure Federal award funds 
are only expended on allowable costs. 

The ITOK concurred with our recommendation and stated in its response it 
would update the policy to require additional monitoring to confirm bonus 
payments will not be paid from grant funds. 

This recommendation can be closed when we receive documentation that 
written policies and procedures have been developed and implemented to 
ensure federal award funds are only expended on allowable expenses. 

3.	 We recommend that OJP ensure that the ITOK implements 
appropriate policies and procedures to ensure transfers between 
approved budget categories do not exceed 10 percent of the total 
grant amount. 

Resolved. OJP concurred with our recommendation.  OJP stated in its 
response it will coordinate with the ITOK to obtain a copy of written policies 
and procedures, developed and implemented, to ensure transfers between 
approved budget categories do not exceed 10 percent of the total award 
amount. 

The ITOK concurred with our recommendation and stated in its response it 
had submitted a revised budget with the extension request; however, it 
cannot verify that the budget was submitted in the GAN. 

This recommendation can be closed when we receive documentation that 
written policies and procedures have been developed and implemented to 
ensure transfers between approved budget categories do not exceed 10 
percent of the total award amount. 

19
 



 

 
 

  
 

 
 

     
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

   
    

  
 

 

  
  

 

	 


 

4.	 We recommend that OJP ensure that the ITOK implements 
appropriate policies and procedures to ensure compliance with grant 
special conditions. 

Resolved. OJP concurred with our recommendation.  OJP stated in its 
response it will coordinate with the ITOK to obtain a copy of written policies 
and procedures, developed and implemented, to ensure adherence to Federal 
award special conditions. 

The ITOK concurred with our recommendation and stated in its response it 
has adopted a policy and procedure (Compliance Review for Grants and 
Contracts #A.C16-01) which requires systematic review of grant conditions 
and expenditures.  Additionally, ITOK will adopt a policy and procedure 
requiring compliance review with all grant special conditions. ITOK also 
noted that no federal funds had been drawn down prior to release of the 
special conditions. 

This recommendation can be closed when we receive documentation that 
written policies and procedures have been developed and implemented to 
ensure adherence to federal award special conditions. 

20
 



 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        
      

       
       

       
         

     
  

 

 
 

 
 

 

The Department of Justice Office of the Inspector General 
(DOJ OIG) is a statutorily created independent entity 
whose mission is to detect and deter waste, fraud, 
abuse, and misconduct in the Department of Justice, and 
to promote economy and efficiency in the Department’s 
operations. Information may be reported to the DOJ 
OIG’s hotline at www.justice.gov/oig/hotline or 
(800) 869-4499. 

Office of the Inspector General 
U.S. Department of Justice 

www.justice.gov/oig 

www.justice.gov/oig
www.justice.gov/oig/hotline

	Appendix 5 - OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL ANALYSIS AND SUMMARY    OF ACTIONS NECESSARY TO CLOSE THE REPORT .......................14
	The Grantee
	OIG Audit Approach
	Program Performance and Accomplishments
	Program Goals and Objectives
	Required Performance Reports

	Grant Financial Management
	Grant Expenditures
	Direct Costs
	Indirect Costs

	Budget Management and Control
	Compliance with Special Conditions

	Drawdowns
	Federal Financial Reports
	Conclusion
	Recommendations
	Appendix 1
	OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY
	Appendix 2
	SCHEDULE OF DOLLAR-RELATED FINDINGS
	Appendix 3
	IOWA TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA RESPONSE
	TO THE DRAFT REPORT3F
	Appendix 4
	OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS RESPONSE
	TO THE DRAFT REPORT
	Appendix 5
	OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL
	ANALYSIS AND SUMMARY OF ACTIONS
	NECESSARY TO CLOSE THE REPORT



